and positive predictive value (PPV) were calculated. 
Kendall’s coefficient of concordance was used to compare 
the concordance rates of USS and FNAC with the final 
histology results. A P value of < 0.05 was considered 
statistically significant.

Results
From the total of one hundred and seven (n = 107) 
participants, the majority (n = 85, 79.4%) were female. 
The age of the study participants ranged from 15 to 76 
years of age with a mean and standard deviation (SD) of 
47.3 ± 12.89 years.

All the nodules were TIRADS 3 or above, as only 

radiologically suspicious thyroid nodules were included